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{111} Plaintiff-Appellant, David Loy, appeals a Hancock County Common
Pleas Court judgment that dismissed Loy’s complaint for an injunction and
declaratory relief against Defendant-Appellee, Liberty Township Board of
Trustees (“Liberty Township”), and granted Liberty Township’s counterclaims,
ordering an injunction and abatement of the nuisance on Loy’s property.

{2} This case arose in October of 2001, when the Liberty Township
zoning inspector sent two zoning violation notices to Loy, regarding violations on
his 9410 County Road 84 property in Liberty Township, Hancock County. The
violation notices were sent because Loy was using the property for his auto
salvage business, Acres of Imported Automobiles. The notices informed Loy that

his property was an agricultural zoned district that did not allow for his salvage

business. Loy was given until November 9, 2001, to clear the property. Loy did



not comply with the violation notices, nor did he appeal the notices to the Liberty
Township zoning board of appeals.

{113} In January of 2002, Loy filed a complaint seeking a preliminary
injunction to “maintain the status quo of the parties pending the Court’s
determination of Plaintiff’s within Declaratory Judgment action,” and a
declaratory judgment requesting the court determine whether the use of his
property qualified as a prior legal nonconforming use. In February of 2002,
Liberty Township filed an answer, claiming as an affirmative defense that Loy
failed to exhaust his administrative remedy of appeal to the board of zoning
appeals under article XVII, section 1702 of the Liberty Township zoning
resolution. Additionally, Liberty Township filed a counterclaim for an injunction
and abatement of nuisance, claiming that Loy’s use of the property was in
violation of the 1974 zoning resolution.

{14} Following a one day trial, the court made numerous findings of fact
and ultimately dismissed Loy’s complaint, while granting Liberty Township’s
counterclaim. It is from this judgment Loy appeals, presenting nine assignments

of error for our review.



THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED JUDICIAL ERROR IN
DETERMINING THAT AN APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF
ZONING APPEALS WAS NECESSARY PRIOR TO
APPELLANT’S FILING FOR AN ACTION FOR
DECLARATORY RELIEF.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED JUDICIAL ERROR IN
DETERMING THAT THE APPELLANT DID NOT ASSERT
THE INVALIDITY OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE
APPELLANT’S BUSINESS REQUIRED JUNK DEALER
AND/OR  MOTOR VEHICLE SALVAGE DEALER
LICENSURE.

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED JUDICIAL ERROR IN
DETERMINING THAT THE APPELLANT’S BUSINESS
FAILED TO COMPLY WITH REQUIRED LICENSURE BY
CONFUSING THE STATE’S DEFINITION OF A JUNK
YARD WHICH REQUIRES LICENSURE WITH THE
TOWNSHIP’S  DEFINITION WHICH DOES NOT
NECESSARILY REQUIRE A LICENSE.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING LAWS IN
EFFECT IN 2002, RATHER THAN LAWS IN EFFECT AT
THE TIME OF ZONING ENACTMENT, TO DETERMINE
THAT THE APPELLANT’S BUSINESS WAS NOT LEGAL
AT THE TIME OF THE ZONING ENACTMENT.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE
APPELLANT’S BUSINESS DID NOT MEET LEGAL
NONCONFORMING STATUS DESCRIBED IN OHIO
REVISED CODE 519.19, WHEN BOTH REQUIREMENTS, (1)
EXISTING LAWFUL OPERATION AT THE TIME OF
ENACTMENT OF ZONING AND (2) NO VOLUNTARY



DISCONTINUANCE FOR TWO YEARS OR MORE, WERE
MET.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO RECOGNIZE
THAT THE APPELLANT’S FENCING COMPLIED WITH
AGRICULTURAL REQUIREMENTS AND PROTECTION
FROM REGULATION OF TOWNSHIP GOVERNMENT AS
MANDATED BY OHIO REVISED CODE SECTION 519.21(B).

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED JUDICIAL ERROR IN
APPLYING JUNK YARD LAW OF SECTION 4737 OF THE
OHIO REVISED CODE TO ABATE THE APPELLANT’S
VEHICLES AND AN AGRICULTURALLY USED FENCE
WHEN THE APPELLANT WAS NOT A JUNK YARD BY
STATE DEFINITION.

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING MR. K. C.
COLLETTE TO USE PICTURES AND DOCUMENTS
WHICH WERE EXAMPLES OF INTENTIONAL
FALSIFICATION OF EVIDENCE AND/OR TAMPERING
WITH EVIDENCE EVEN WHEN SUCH BECAME
PUBLICLY KNOWN IN COURT.

{15} Due to the nature of appellant’s claims, we will address his

assignments of error out of order.
Assignment of Error No. 7
{116} In the seventh assignment of error, Loy asserts that the court erred in

failing to find that his perimeter fence was an agricultural fence. Because Loy

failed to properly raise this issue below, we cannot consider the issue for the first



time on appeal. Further, upon a review of the entire record, we find there is ample
evidence to support a finding that the fence was not an agricultural fence,
including Loy’s own application to the zoning board to build the perimeter fence
for business purposes and Loy’s failure to produce any evidence that the fence was
built for agricultural purposes. Accordingly, the seventh assignment of error is
overruled.
Assignment of Error No. 9
{17} In the ninth assignment of error, Loy maintains the court erred in
admitting certain pictures and documents that he claims were falsified. Generally,
an appellate court will not consider any error which counsel for a party
complaining of the trial court's judgment could have called, but did not call, to the
trial court's attention at a time when such error could have been avoided or
corrected by the trial court. State v. Childs (1968), 14 Ohio St.2d 56, 61-62.
Having failed at the trial court level to object to the introduction of the challenged
pictures and documents or to raise Loy’s claim concerning the falsification of this
evidence, Loy cannot now raise this issue for the first time on appeal.
Accordingly, the ninth assignment of error is overruled.

Assignments of Error Nos. 1, 2, 3,4,5,6 &8



{118} Upon a review of the record, we find that the trial court thoroughly
addressed all of the relevant factual and legal issues pertaining to the remaining
assignments of error in its judgment entry dismissing Loy’s complaint and
granting Liberty Township’s counterclaim. Accordingly, we hereby adopt the
final judgment entry of the trial court dated October 7, 2002, incorporated and
attached hereto as Exhibit A, as our opinion for these assignments of error. For
the reasons stated therein, Loy’s remaining assignments of error are overruled.

{19} Having found no error prejudicial to the appellant herein, in the
particulars assigned and argued, we affirm the judgment of the trial court.

Judgment affirmed.

CUPP and BRYANT, JJ., concur.
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IN TI-IE COl\/IMON PLEAS COURT OF HANCOCK COUNTY OHIO

DAVIDLOY,db/a Sy 3 )

Acres of Imported Automobiles, k
. Plaintifr, ) : © CaseNo.2002-CV-29
iy RN ,gmGMENT ENTRY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES e October 7, 2002
Liberty Township,
| S Defendant. -
et

This day this cause comon on for the Court’s consideration and decision as to the
issues herem taken under advisement by the Court as a result of the court trial Wthh occurred on
Apnl 16 2002 On Apnl 16, 2002, the Court by _]udgment entry, required that each party file
proposed‘ ﬁndmgs of fact and conclusrons of-law on or before May 3, 2002. On May 2, 2002,
counsel of. record for the defendant Liberty Township Board of Truétees K.C. Collette,
Assistant Prosecutlng Attorney for Hancock County, Ohio, filed Defendant’s Proposed Findings
of Fact and Conclusxons of Law On May 3, 2002 counsel of record for the plaintiff, David Loy
d/b/a Acres-of Imported Automoblles (hereinafter “Loy’f), Samuel B.-Morrison, filed Plaintiff’s

Proposed Findings of Fact and ConoluSionsy of Law by facsimile.
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Cése— No. 2002-CV-29 Pag¢ 2
- STATEMENT OF THE CASE e »
This case involves ékdispute’a‘bout the use of the plaintiff’s property located at
9410 County Road 84, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio (hereinafter “propiarty”).
Plaintiff Loy. is the operator of Acres’of Imported Autbmdbiies,‘ an automobile salvage yard,
located on the property. The property has been used for non-agricultural use aS a storage area for
salvage and used autorﬁoﬁve materials. Plaintiff Loy was sent a zoning violation notice from
Darrel W. Holdman, the then Zoning Inspéctor for Liberty Township, by regular mail on October
9, 2001 and by certified mail on October 19, 2001, nbtifying him' that his property‘was in an
agricultural zoned district (A-1) which does not aliow for his business. The October 19, 2001
zoning violation notice also provided that Plaintiff Loy had uptil November 9, 2001 to \clear his
property of the vehicles used in his business. Plaintiff Loy did not comply with the zoning
violation notice. |
On J. anuary 24, 2002, the pléintiff, through counsel, filed a complaint seeking a
prelimjnary injunction “to - maintain the stétu's quo- of the parties pending the Court’s
determination of the merits of Plaintiff” s within Declaratory Judgmeﬁt action,” and a declaratory
judgment requestihg this Court, in pertinent part, to make the following dete‘mﬁnations: ;

1. That the existence of an automobile salvage business at the Property pre-dated
the enactment of the Liberty Township Zoning Ordinance.

2. That because the Property has been in continuous use as a yard for salvage
and resale of automotive materials since at least 1973, this use pre-dates the
Liberty Township Zoning Resolution originally passed in August, 1974.

3. That because the use of the Property as a salvage yard predates ‘the zoning
" Resolution, it constitutes a non-conforming use of the land permissible under
R.C. 519:19. : ~

Q2% -1
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Lov v. Liberty Townshlp Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002 CV-29 Page3

4.  That Plamtlff ‘pursuant to the non—conformmg use statute R.C."519.19, has a
nght to continue to operate his automobile salvage business at 9410 County
Road 84, Liberty Township, and Hancock County, Ohio. i

5. That any attempt by the Liberty Township Trustees to close Plaintiff’s
business at the Property based upon v1olat10n of the beerty Townshxp Zoning
Resolution is illegal. :

6. That under the non-conforming use statute R.C. 519,19, Plainiff s entitled to
continue in his business and is immune from prosecution under the Liberty
Township Zoning Ordinance:

On February 8, ’200,2, the defendant, through counsel, filed an answer, affirmative
defense and counterclaim and attnched thereto wefe exhibits including a copy of the October 9,
2001 zoning violaﬁon letter from Darrel W Holdman, Zoning Inspector for Liberty Township; a
copywof the Octobor k1:9, 2001 zoning violaﬁon letter from Darrel W. Holdman, Zoning Inspector
of Liberty Township; a copy of a cerﬁﬁed mail receipt providing that the letter was sent to David
Loy on October 19, ;2001 kand recéived by’ Nick Loy on October’ 20, 2001 at (9410 CR 84,
Findlay, Onio 45840; a oopy of Liberty TOwnship Zoning Resolution, Article XVII-Board of
Zoning Appoals, Section 1702-Appeal; a copy of a cifed legal authority; a copy of Liberty
Township Zoning Resolution, Article XH-I—Z General Industrial Districts; and a copy of Liberty
Township’Zoning Resolution, Article XXI-Enforcement, Pénalties and Other Remedies, Section
2101-Public Nuisance Per ‘Se,.’

As an affirmative defense, fhe defendant contonds that the plaintiff failed to
exhaust his administrative remedy of kap‘peavl' to the Board of Zoning Appeals under Article XVII,
Section 1702 of the Liberty Township Zoning Resolution. The defendant further contends that
the exhaustion of ‘administrative nemedies is a condition precedent to ﬁﬁs Court’s having
jurisdiction of the subjé‘ct matter of the plaintiff’ s complaint, and specifically, failnre to exhaust

those remedies prohibits an action fora declaratory judgment. The defendant requests that the

L 9% 1103
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29  Page4

plaintiff’s complaint be dismissed until the plaintiff has established that he has exhausted his

administrative remedies. g e o

In addition, the defendant has counterclaimed for an injunction and abatement of

| nuisance contending, in pertinent part, that

1.

On August 5, 1974, Defendant enacted the Liberty Township Zoning Resolution
which contains comprehensive zoning regulations dividing Liberty Township into

: designated zoning districts and regulatmg the uses -of private property within

those zomng districts.
Said Zoning Resolution has coutinuauy remained in effect to the present.
The Liberty Township Zoning Resolution does not permit the storing and/or

locating of junk vehicles and/or other similar items and/or the operation of a
“Junk Yard” or an automobile salvage business in the Agricultural Zoning

District, but does provide for such activities in the I-2 General Industrial District.

Plaintiff’s property is locat'ed within the Agricultural Zoning District of Liberty
Township as defined in Article IV of the Liberty Township Zoning Resolution.

Plaintiff is presently storing and/or locating junk vehicles and/or other ‘similar
items and materials and/or operating a “Junk Yard”, as defined in the Liberty
Township- Zoning Code Article -II, Section 201, on the Property and/or is
contmumg to utilize the Property in this manner.

 Plaintiff has never applled to Defendant for a Zoning permit to conduct such a
business or activity on the Property and/or has never applied to the Board of

Zoning appeals fo:r a variance therefrom

Plaintiff purchased said Ptope,rty(on or abdut Februétry 27, 2001, and since that
time has brought and continues to bring several junk and/or abandoned vehicles
and/or related materials onto the property and/or operate a “Junk Yard”.

Said ‘business -does not qualify as a pre-existing nonconforming use under the
Liberty Township. Zoning Resolution, nor has Plaintiff ever applied for a
nonconformmg status :

* Plaintiff’s utlhzatmn of his Property in violation of the Liberty Townsh1p Zonmg
“Resolution continues to date and also continues to be extended or enlarged.

g%~ T
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29 Page 5

10. The Liberty Township Zoning Code, Article XXI, Section 2101 provides that any
use of land in'violation of the Zoning Resolution is a ... . public nuisance per se,
and may be abated by ‘order of any court of competent jurisdiction.”

The defendant requesfs an “issuance of an order for a I;felinﬁnary Injunction
pursuant to Civil Rule 65(B), enjoining Plaintiff frdm taking any further action which might
cause the alleged exisﬁng violation to be expanded or enlarged; including; bug not limited to, the
construction or placement of junk yard type fencing or placement of any additional scrap, junk
and/or junk or salvaged vehicles on the Property of any commercial transactions involving the
items that are presently on the Property and the subject of this action.” In addition, the defendant
requests “the issuance of a decree permanently abating the . . . described nuisance and
permanently enjoining Plaintiff from furfher violaﬁng the . . . mentioned zoning restrictions on
the property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio.” It is upon this
status of the record that this matter is before the Court for decision. '

The Court, at trial, heard the evidence and testimony presented on behalf of the
plaintiff and the defendant.

The Court heard the testimony m the plaintiff’s case in chief of Judge Richard J.
Rinebolt, a retiréd judge of the Hancock County, Ohio Comnpn Pleas Court, and &16 presiding

judge in Bucher, et al.. v. Board of Zoning Appeals of Liberty Township, Case No. 89-352-AP,

dated October 4, 1990, and Board of Township Trustees, Liberty Township, Hancock County,

Teyner. In addition, the Court hcard the testimony.of Beverly Teyner; Jerry Rosencrans, resident
of 412 Washington Street, Findlay, Ohjd; Gary Martin, resident of 1224 Sandusky Street

Apartment 12C, Fostoria, Ohio; and Cheryl Neely, resident of 10872 County Road 9 since 1982,

)0\ Yo¥- |10

Ohio v. Bucher, et al., Case No. 90-294-OC, dated May 25, 1994, and the testimony of Timothy ‘

AN A
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Loyv. LiberthoWnship Board ofTrustees‘ _Cage No. 2002-CVs29 - Page6

' who all had busmess dealmgs thh Plauntlff Loy Fmally, in the plamtlft” s case in chief, the
Court heard the testlmony of Darrell Holdman tmstee for Liberty Townshlp since 2002 and
Zomng Inspector from 1992-2001 and the plamtlff Dav1d Loy, owner and resident of 9410
County Road 84, Liberty Townshlp, Hancock County, Ohio and operator of Acres of Imported
'Automobdes, an automobile salvage yard, located on the property.

The defendant, in its case i’nchief, presented the testimony of Darrell Holdman,
trustee for Liberty Township since 2002 and ’Zon'ing ~m$pector from :1992-2001; David Shuck,
vresident of 9316 Count& Road 84, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio since 1965; Steve
Schoonovet, resident Pof 6480 County Road 84, Liberty "Township, Hancock County, Ohio; Jim
Switzer,’\}vho has been faymllingkthe area of Connty Rond 84 for the last forty years; and Greg
Powell, resident of 9821 ’Connty Road 313, chairman for the Zoning Commission for the last two

years, ’and on the Zoning Board since 1988.

STIPULATION
On April 17, 2002, both p‘arties’ﬁled a Stipnlaﬁon to supplement the record yvith a
true nnd cornplete copy of the Liberty Tonvnéhip Zoning Resolution adopted on Angust 5, 1974,
and ‘a true and complete copy. of f'the ‘present tevised Liberty Township ‘Zoning Resolution
adopted in 1993. Hc’)wever, the Court ﬁnds,by the :docuinent itself, that the present revised
Liberty Townsh‘ipZonin‘g Resolution Was adopted on ‘February 22,1999.
EXHIBITS

The folIowing exhibits were ‘admit‘ted into evidence at the trial.

1. “A copy of the Judgment entry of Judge Rlchard I. Rmebolt in the case of Bucher, et
~ al.; v."Board of Appeals ] Townsh1 Case No 89-352-AP, dated

October 4, 1990 (Plamtlff’s Extnbxt 1);

Q2% 164
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29- Page 7

2. A copy of the Judgment entry of Judge Richard J. Rinebolt in the case of Board of
" Township Trustees, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio v. Bucher, et al., Case
No. 90- 294 OC, dated May 25, 1994 (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 2); ;

3. ‘A photograph of vehicles purchased from Plaintiff Loy. on the property of Cheryl
Neely at 10872 County Road 9 (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 3);

4. A copy of the Application for Zoning Permit for perimeter fencing to fence the
plaintiff’s business signed by Plaintiff Loy and dated December 14, 2001 along with a
" copy of a Twenty Dollar ($20.00) check written to Liberty Township Trustees by

_ Plaintiff Loy and dated December 14, 2001 (Plamtlff’s Exhibit 5);

5. A list showing fifty-six (56) active vehicle titles, in Hancock ‘County, Ohio, in
Plaintiff Loy’s name and dated April 1, 2002 - (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 6);

6. A copy of the Certificate of Result of Election on:Question or Issue where the Board

- of Elections of Hancock County certified that at the election held in Liberty

. Township, Hancock County, Ohio on November 2, 1993, 820 voted “yes” and 460

voted “no” in answer to the question“‘Shall the proposed zoning resolution as adopted

on August 14, 1993 by the Board of Township Trustees of Liberty Township,
Hancock County, Ohio, be approved?” (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 7);

~ 7. A photograph of a landfill at 10882 County Road 9 (Plai;ﬁffs Exhibit 8);

8 A bhotograph of a junk yard at the residénce of David Shuck, 9316 County Road 84,
Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 9);

9. A handwritten letter dated October 5, 1998 (Plaintiff’s Exhibit 10);

10. An aerial photograph of Plaintiff Loy’s property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty
Township, Hancock County, Ohio (Defendant’s Exhibit A);

11. An aerial photograph of Plaintiff Loy’s. property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty
Township, Hancock County, Ohio (Defendant’s Exhibit B);

12. A Hancock County Auditors aerial photograph of Plaintiff Loy § property at 9410
County Road 84, Liberty Townshlp, Hancock County, Ohio in 2000 ‘(Defendant’s
Exhibit C);

13.A Hancock County Auditors’ aena.l photograph of Plamuff Loy s property at 9410
County Road 84, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio in 2000 (Defendant’s
- “Exhibit D), ;

98- 10T
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~ . . Page8

14 A photograph of a fence on Plaintiff Loy’s property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty

* Township; Hancock County, Ohio (Defendant s Exhibit E); gt
15. Several photographs of Plaintiff Loy’s property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty
Township, Hancock County, Ohio in February of 2002 (Defendant’s Exhlblt B

16.. An aerial photograph of Plamnff Loy s property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty
Townshlp, Hancock County, Ohio i in 1998 (Defendant s Exhibit G); :

17. A copy of the 1974 Zomng DlStl'lCtS Map in leerty Township including A-1
Agncultural Zone and I-2 General Industrial Zone and the 2001 Zoning Districts Map
in Liberty Township including A-1 Agncultural Zone and I-2 General Industrial Zone
(Defendant’s’ Exhxblt H); - )

18.A" photograph‘of veln'cles on' Plaintiff Loy’s property nt 9410 County Road 84,
Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio (Defendant’s Exhibit I);

19. A photog’réph' of vehicles on Plaintiff Loy’s property at 9410 ‘County Road 84,
Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio (Defendant’s Exhibit J);-

20. A copy of the October 9, 2001 zbning violation letter from Darrel W. Holdman,
Zoning. Inspector for Liberty Township; a copy of the October 19, 2001 zoning
violation letter from Darrel W. Holdman, Zoning Inspector for Liberty Township; a
certified mail receipt providing that the letter was sent to David Loy and received by
Nick Loy on October 20, 2001 at 9410 CR 84, Findlay, Qhw 45840 (Defendant’s
Exhibit K).
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Plaintiff Loy is the owner and resident of the property located at 9410 County Road 84,
Liberty Townshxp,Hanoock County, Ohio.
2. Plaintiff Loy is the operator of Acres of Imported Automobiles, an automobile salvage yard,
located on the property.
3. Plaintiff Loy was sent a zoning violation notice from Darrel W. Holdman, Zoning Inspector
of Libexty Township, by regular mail on October 9, 2001 and by certified mail on October
19,2001, notifying him that his property was in an agricultural zoned district (A-1) which

 does not allow for his business (Defendant’s Exhibit K).

'\ Q?gfg - 1108
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Lov V. Libertv Township Board of Trustees, Case No 2002-CV-29 g Page 9

4." Plaintiff Loy was notlﬁed in the October 19 2001 zoning violation notice that he had until ;
November 9, 2001 to clear his property of the vehicles used in his business (Defendant’s
ExhibitK). ’

5. Plaintiff Loy did not comply with the kzonin’g violation notice.

6.} The Liberty Township Zoning Resolution, enacted ln 1974 and amended in 1999, provided in

~Article XVII, Sectien l702 as amended that “[a]n appeal may be taken to the Board .of
Zoning Appeals by any persorl,’ﬁrm,lorcorporation $r affected bya decision of the Zoning
Inspector.” - |

7." Plaintiff Loy did not appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals and lnstead, filed a complaint for
decla;atory judgment on I anuary 24, 2002.' ,

87 Plaintiff Loy asserts in his complaint for declaratery judgment that “the use of his property as
a salvage yard pfe-dates the adopﬁon of the Liberty Township Zoning Resolution on August
5, 1974,” and that “hls business meets the requirements for a non-cbnfornﬁng use, pursuant
to RC ' 519.19, and therefore, 1s not in violation of the Liberty Township Zoning
Resolution.” ! o

| 9. The defendant, thrbugh counsel, ﬁled‘ an answer, affirmative defense and counterclaim on
February 8, 2()02 asserting the affirmative defense of failure to exhaust administrative
remediee. ’

10. The Court finds that the plainﬁff failed to exhaust his administrative remedies pursuant to the
Liberty Township Zonmg Resolution and has not by his pleadmgs challenged the validity or
constitutionality of the zoning ordmance

11. The Liberty Township Zoning Resoluytion,’ as amended in 1999, Artiele IV, A-1 Agricultural

Districts, does not permit the storing and/or locating of junk vehicles and/or other similar

gg%»l/loq
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Loyv. ‘Liber_ty Townshrg Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002 CV- 29 R ' Page 10

items and/or the operatlon of a _]unk yard or -an automoblle salvage business in the
Agncultural Zoning Drstnct (Stlpulatron to ‘Supplement the Record).

12. Plaintiff Loy’s property, at §410 County Road 84, Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio,
is located within the A-1 Agrlcultural Zonmg Dlstnct of Liberty Townshlp, Hancock County,
Ohio (Defendant s Exhlblt H)

13. Plaintiff Loy is the operator of Acres of Imported Automobiles, an automobrle salvage yard,
located on the property‘,‘at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty Town‘ship, Hancock County, Ohio,
and the propertykhas been used for non-agricultnral' use as a storage area for salvage and used
'automotive materrals‘ e

14. Plaintiff Loy’s uae of his property eonstituted a zoning violation absent his establishment of a
nonconforming nse. ‘

15. Ohio Revised Code Section 519.19 provides, in pertinent part, that

[tlhe lawful use of any . land or prernises, as existing and la“;ful at the time of

enactment of ‘a zoning resolutlon or amendment thereto, may. be continued,
" although- such use does not conform with such resolution or ‘amendment, but if

any such nonconformmg use is voluntarily discontinued for two years or more,

any future use of said land shall be in conforrmty ‘with sections 549 02 to 519.25,
_inclusive, of the Revised Code. ’

16. Section 4737.07 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a license prior to any person operating
and maintaining a junk yard outside/ of a mnrﬁcipality.

17. Section:4738.02 of the Ohio Revised Code reqnires a license prior to any person engaging in
the business of selling at retail salvage, motor vehicles‘.

18. Plaintiff Loy, at no time, obtained tlrerequired license under Section 4737.07 of the Ohio

Revised Code or Section 4738.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. ‘

(T
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| 19. The 'C'ourtﬁn‘d's that-at no time did Plaintiff Loy legally opefate his business because at no
time did he have the statutonly requu'ed lwense under Sectlon 4737, 07 of the Ohio Revxsed
Code or Section 4738 02 of the Ohlo Rev1sed Code

20. Ohio Rev1sed Code Sectlon 519. 24 prowdes, in pertinent part, that i

[1]n case . any land is or is proposed to be used in violation of sections 519.01
to 519.99, mclusive of: the Revised Code, or of any regulation or provision
adopted by any board of townsl"up trustees under such sections, such board, [or]
the prosecuting attorney of the county . . . in addition to.other remedies provided
by law, may institute m_punctlon mandamus abatement, or any other appropriate
action or proceeding to. prevent, enjoin, abate or remove such unlawful location,
erection, construction, reconstrucnon enlargement change, mamtenance, or use.

21. In addition, the leerty Townshlp Zonmg Code as amended in 1999 Article XXI,
Section 2101 provided that any useofland in violation of the Zoning Resolution is a
“public nuisance per se, -and may'be abated by order of any court of competent

~ jurisdiction.” ‘
22. Ohio Revised Code Section 4737.11 also provides, in pertinent part, that

[w]henever the prosecuting attorhey of any county . . . is of the opinion that a junk
yard is being operated or maintained in violation of any of the provisions of
sections 4737.05 to 4737.12, inclusive, or the Revised Code, he may apply . .

a court-of competent jurisdiction, alleging' the violation complained of and
praying for an'injunction or other proper relief. In such a case the court may order
such junk yard abated as a nuisance or make such other order as may be proper.

23. This Court finds that it is authonzed to order the abatement of the nuisance on the plaintiff’s

~ property and the permanent enjoinment of the plaintiff from further violating the Liberty
Township. Zoning Regdlations governing the property at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty

Township, Hancock County, Ohio.

28



29



Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29 Page 12
" CONCLUSIONS OF LAW -

The first issue before the Court is whether the plaintiff’s failure to  exhaust
, administrative remedies before filing this action affects the availability of declaratory relief. The
'Supreme Court of Ohio has held that “the doctrine of failure to exhaust administrative remedies
is not a jurisdictional defect to a declaratory judgment action; it is an affirmative defense that
may be waived if not timely asserted and maintained.” Jones v. Chagrin Falls (1997), 77 Ohio
St.3d 456, 462 (citations omitted). The Ohio Supreme Court went on to staie that

‘[ilt is the long settled rule of judicial administration that no one is entitled to
judicial relief- for ‘a supposed - or- threatened injury until the prescribed
administrative remedy has been exhausted.” Our decision today simply clarifies
that under our adversarial system of justice it is the responsibility of the party
seeking to benefit from the doctrine to raise and argue it. Once raised, it becomes
the duty of the trial court to determine upon consideration of the affirmative
defenses and the elements of a declaratory judgment action, whether such action
is proper.
Id. (citation omitted).

Because the defendant in the case sﬁb judice raised the affirmative defense of
failure to exhaust administrative remedies, it is this Court’s duty “to determine upon
consideration of the affirmative defense[] and the elements of a declaratory judgment action,
whether such action is proper.” Id.

The Ohio Supreme Court has held that “declaratory relief was unavailable absent
exhaustion of adequate administrative remedies whenever the invalidity or unconstitutionality of
the zoning ordinance is not asserted by plaintiff.” Fairview Gen. Hospb. v. Fletcher (1992), 63
Ohio St.3d 146, 150 (citation omitted); see Jones, supra; see also Milliron Waste Mgmt., Inc. v.

Village of Crestline (1999), 135 Ohio App.3d 15, 18 (citation on‘;.itted).

Q@Q‘é - \719\
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Loy v. Liberty Township_y Bbard of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29 - . Page 13

In the cés: “sub fjl:xdicke, the plaihtiff has not challengéd tﬁe validity or
constitutibnality of the zoning ordinahce. Instead,b:the plaintiff asserted in his corﬁpla.int that “the
use of his property as a salvage yard pre-dates the adoption of the Liberty Township Zoning
Resolution ‘on August 5, 1974,” énd that “his business meets the ;équirements for a non-
conforming  use, pursuant to R.C. 519.19, and therefore, is not in viblation of the Liberty -
Township Zoning Resolutioﬁ.”

In addition, Plaintiff Loy ‘was sent a~zoniﬁgi violation notice from Darrel W.
Holdman, Zoning Inspector of Liberty Township, by regular mail on Qctober 9, 2001 and by
certified majl on October 19,2001, notifying him that his property was in an agricultural zoned
district (A-1) which does ﬁot allow for ‘hjs buéiness. Plajntiffk Loy was-also notified in the
October 19, 2001 zoning violation noktice'thatvhe had until November 9,' 2001 to clear his
v prdperty of the vehicleshsed in his business. Plaintiff Loy did not comply with the zoning
violétion notice. The Liberty Township Zéning Resolution, as amended in 1999, ,Articl\e XVII, ‘
Section 1702 provided that “[a]n appeal may be ‘taken to the Board of Zoning Appeals by any
person, ﬁrm, or corporati(;n . . . affected be a decision of the Zoning Inspector.” The plaintiff
failed to exhaust his administfativé remedy of appeal to the Board of Zonmg Appeals.

Inasmuch as the plaintiff has not asserted the invalidity or unconstitutionality of
the zoning ordinance, his failure to exhaust available administrative remedies before filing his
complaint for a‘declératory judgment precludes him from seeking declaratory relief. See Jones,
supra; see also Gordon v. Green (19'96),‘113 Ohio App.3d 729, 733. T ]
Itis accoi'dingly ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the plaintiff’s

complaint for-injunction and declaratory relief against the defendant be and hereby is dismissed.
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-20  Page 14
| ‘The Court"yﬂr‘ill n‘bw‘k address the:défendant’s,moiibn for défalilt judgment ;n its
counterc]ajﬁ filed on Mz;rch 14, 1'2002, and the blaintiff’ s motion for leav'e to' file aﬁswer to
counterclaim instanter filed oh March 22, 2002. Those matters were taken under advisement by
the Court at the time of trial. ‘
' When a motion for lea've’ to anéwer is filed after the datg the answer was due,
Civil Rule 6(B)(2) permits an extensicﬁi upon a showing of éxcusable neglect. State ex rel. Weiss
v. Industrial Com. Of Ohié (1992), 65 Ohid St.3d 470, 472. Rule 6(B)(2) of the Ohio Civil Rules
of Procedure provides, in pertinent part, fhat
[w]hen by these rules or by a notice given thereunder or By order of éourt an act is
required. or allowed to be done at or within a specified time, the court for cause
shown may at any time in its discretion . . . upon motion made after the expiration
of the specified period permit the act to be done where the failure to act was the
result of excusable neglect .. . . '

Civ. R. 6(B)(2). .

In determining whethér neglect i§ excusable or inexcusable, all the surrounding
facts and circumstances must be taken into coﬁsidera_tion. Davis v. Immediaté Medical Servs.
(1997), 80 Ohio St.3d 10, 14. Neglect under Civil Rule 6(B)(2) has been described as conduct
that falls substantially below what is reasonable under the circumstanccs. Id. “[Clourts must be
mindful of fhe admonition that caseé' should bé decided on their merits, where possible, rather

than prdcedural grounds.’; Fowler v. Coleman, No. 99AP-319, 1999 Ohio App. LEXIS 6480, at

*8-9 (citing Marion Production Credit Assn. v. Cochran (1988), 40 Ohio St. 3d 265, 271).

“Accordingly, where a defendant, after failing to file a timely answer, files a . . . miotion setling
forth grounds of excusable neglect ‘pursuant to Civ.R. 6(B), the court may permit the defendant
to file aﬁmely answer, thereby permitting the case to proceed on its merits.” Id. at *9 (citations

omitted).
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’ : The pla.mnff’s answer to the counterclalm in the case sub Jud1ce was due to be

filed on or about March 8, 2002 pursuant to C1v11 Rule 12(A)(2) On March 14 2002, the
defendant through counsel, filed a motlon for default ]udgment on-its counterclmm since more
than twenty-elght days ‘had passed smce February 8, 2002, and the plamtlff had failed to serve
the defendant w1th a reply to the counterclalm or otherwise defend.

| On March 22 2002 the plamtlff through counsel filed a motion for leave to file
answer to counterclalm mstanter w1th supportmg memorandum The plamttff’s counsel asserted
that he was out of. the count:ry ﬁom March 7, 2002 to-March 14, 2002 and that “[d]esplte‘
prepanng ‘the answer, srgnmg, and mstructmg his staff to mail the same to this honorable Court
and opposmg counsel forththh the -same was not accomphshed ” The plamtrff’ s counsel
attached a copy of his passport w1th hlS departure date of March 7, 2002. The plaintiff asserted
that “[p]rior to counselz’sdepa:ture ‘he took every step possible to assure that the filing of the
| answer would take place ‘ashe inStructed hlS ’staf ” but “unfortunately; the same was not
accomphshed ina ume]y manner.” The plamnff also asserted that he “mtended to defend the
clarms of the Defendants as he was the one to initiate thlS action.” Flnally, the plaintiff asserted
‘that “should this honorable Court grant Plamtﬂ’s request and perrmt the filing of the answer,
' Defendants would not be preJudlced nor would thlS ‘matter be unduly delayed ”

When all facts and circumstances are taken into consrderatton this Court finds
that the de,fendant,: afterofarhng to filea trmely answer, has set forth grounds of excusable neglect
pursuant to Civ.R. e(n). Itis aécordmgiy ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
defendant’s motion for defarlt judgment on counterclaim, as filed on March 14, 2002, is denied
and the plaintiff’ s hotior for'leaue to file answer to eounterclaim instanter; as filed on March 22,

2002, ‘is‘gk(:ranted.Therefore, the plaintiff’s Answer to Defendants’ Counteérclaim is ordered filed

2 72%-119
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Page 16
A lasof March‘22,[ 2002‘ and is_{ie’m;ittiefdﬁfo‘r eonSideraﬁon, thereby permitting the case to proceed
to adjudlcatmn onits Imerits.

As to the remammg counterclalm brought by the defendant agamst the plamnff
for an mjunctlon and abatement of nulsance, the Thll‘d Dlstnct Court of Appeals has prov1ded
ot ‘ ,

[iln an action for a zoning v1olat10n, townshlps have the initial burden of provmg
"'a zoning violation . . . [The] fact that the. . . use of [the] property. violated the

zoning ordinance absent [the] establxshment of a nonconforming use was not

disputed. Thereafter, the landowner claiming the defense of a valid
; nonconformmg use must then prove that such nonconforming use lawfully existed

pnor to the enactment of the apphcable zonmg resolutlon i

tate v. Yolbert 2002 0h10-2763 at ‘KI4 (c1tat10ns omitted); see also State v. Crawford,
2002 0h10-2709 at ‘[26 (c1tat10ns omltted)

“In the case sub Judlce the defendant had the 1n1t1a1 burden of proving a zoning
violation. See id, However, the fact is not dlsputed that the: plamtlﬁ"s use of his property
1 consntuted a zonmg vmlanon absent hlS estabhshmeut of a nonconfornung use. As such the
pIamnff, ‘who is claiming the defense of a vahd» nonconfomnng ‘use under Ohio Revxsed Code
' ,Secti'on 519.19, must prove that such nonconforming use lannlly existed prior to the enactmént
of the applicable zoni~ng~xes01ution.‘:& idioo '

~ Ohio Revised Code Section 519.19 pibvides, in pertinent part, that
[tihe lawful use of any Iand or prermses ‘as existing and lawful at the time of
~‘enactment. of a ‘zoning resolution or amendment thereto, may be continued,
although such use does not conform with such resolution or amendment, but if
“any-such nonconforrmng use is voluntarily dlscontmued for .two years or more,

any future use of said land shall be in confornuty with sections 519 02 to 519.25,
mcluswe of the Revlsed Code T :

O.R.C. §519.19.

Q-
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The Nmth Dlstnct Coun of Appeals prov1ded that “[t]o prevall ona clarm for
nonconformmg use, the landowner must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the use
I existed on the effectlve date of the zomng change and that the use was legal at that time.” Board
of Trustees v. Albertson, C.A. No. OICAQO7785,“2001-0h10-15 10,.at *6-7 (citation omitted). In
addition, the Ninth District cOu;t of Appears pro?videdthat

[i]t is. well settled in' Ohio~ that in order to qualify as a prior,

- nonconforming use under R.C; 519.19, the use of the property must have been

* lawful at the time that use was established. Pschesang v. Terrace Park (1983), 5

Ohio St. 3d 47, 448 N.E.2d 1164, syllabus. In order for appellants to be exempted

from the township’s.resolution; ther, the operatlon of their _]unk yard/scrap metal
‘salvage business must-have been Iawful

R C. 4737.06 prov:des that no person shall operate or mamtam a Junk
yard. T unless he has first obtained a license * * * In the instant- case,
appellants do-not dispute that at no time did they ever obtain the required license.

- The lower -court detemuned that because appellants had failed; at any time, to

- comply with the licensing requirement, their business was never lawfully operated

and could not be excepted from the zomng resolutlon as a prior nonconformmg
use. :

R.C.4737.11 clearly authorizes a court to issue an injunction or ‘such other order
as may be proper’ where an individual has violated R.C. 4737.06 by failing to
obtain or maintain a license. Gwen that appellants were never in compliance with
R.C: 4737.06, their business was never. lawfully operated: Their use; then, was not
only properly enjoined, 1t was properly demed nonconformlng use status.

\ Castellav Stepak CA No 96CA0057 1997 Olno App LEXIS 2023, at *3-4, 6-7.

In order for the plarntlff in the case sub Judlce to-be exempted from the
tOWHShlp s- resolution, the operatron of hJS ]unk yard must have ‘been Iawful See id.  Ohio
Revrsed Code Section 4737 07 prov1des in pertment part, that

[n]o person shall operate and mamtam a Junk yard outside of a municipality,

except in zoned or unzoned 1ndustnal areas adjacent to the interstate or primary
systems w1thout first obtammg a hcense to.do so from the county auditor of the

Qm»ﬂf
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of Trustees, Case No. 2002-CV-29 Page 18

county in which such junk yard is located or in which such junk yard is to be
established. i E : :

O.R.C. §4737.07.

| ‘Thus, Section 4737.07 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a license prior to any
person operating and maintaining a junk yard outside of a municipality. Id. In addition, section
4738.02 of the Ohio Revised Code requires a license prior to any person engaging in the business
of selling at retail salvage motor vehicles. O.R.C. §4738.02(A). In the case sub judice, the
plaintiff does not dispute that ét no time did he ever obtain th;e required license. Thus, at no time
did the plaintiff legally operate his business because at no time.did he have the statutorily
required license under Section 4737.07 of the Ohio Revised Code or Section 4738.02 of the Ohio '

Revised Code. Again, a priorland use must be lawful or it ‘cannot constitute a nonconforming

use.” Castella, supra at *5 (citing Pschesang, supra ai 49). Thus, because the plaintiff failed, at
any time, to comply wit’hkthe licensing requirement, his business was never lawfully operated and
could not be excepted from the zoning resolution as a prior nonconforming use. See id.

Again, the fact is not disputed that the plaintiff’s l;SC of his propeﬁy constituted a
zoning violation absent his establishmgnt of a nonconforming use under Ohio Revised Code
Section 519.19. The Liberty Township Zoning Resbiution, as ’amended in 1999, Article IV, A-1
Agricultural Districts, does nbt permit the storing and/or locating of junk vehicles and/or other
similar items and/or the operation of a junk yard or an automobile salvage business in the
Agricultural Zoning’ District. The plaintiff’s property, at 9410 County Road 84, Liberty
Township, Hancock County, Ohio, is loéated within the A-1 Agricultural Zoning District of
Liberty Township, Hancock County, Ohio. It is not disputed that the plaintiff is the operator of

Acres of Imported Automobiles, an  automobile salvage yard, located on the property, at 9410

R22%-1\
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Loy v. Liberty Township Board of TruStees, Case No. 2002-CV- 9 Page 19
County Road 84, leerty Townshlp, Hancock County, Ohio, and that the property has been used

for non-agncultural use as a storage area for salvage and used automotive materials. Thus, the
plaintiff’ s use of his property constituted a zoning violation absent his establishment of a
nonconforming use under Ohio-Revised Code Section 519.19. The Court ﬁnds that the plaintiff
has failed to establish a honconférming use.

Ohio Revised Code Section 519.24 provides, in pertinent part, that .

[i]n case . . . any land is or is proposed to be used in violation of sections 519.01
to.519.99, inclusive, of the Revised Code, or of any regulation or provision
.adopted by any board of township trustees under such sections, such board, [or]
the prosecuting attorney of the county ., . in addition to other remedies provided
by law, may institute injunction, mandamus, abatement, or any other appropriate
action or proceeding to prevent, enjoin, abate, or remove such unlawful location,
erection, construction, reconstruction, énlargement, change, maintenance, or use.

O.R.C. §519.24.

In addition, the Liberty Township Zoning Code, as amended 1999, Article XXI,
Section 2101 provides that any use of land in violation of the Zoning Resolution is a “public
nuisance per se, and may be abated by order of any court of cornpetent Jjurisdiction.” Ohio
Rev1sed Code Section 4737.11 also. prowdes in pertinent part, that-

[w]henever the prosecuting attorney of any county . . . is of the opinion that a junk
yard ‘is being operated or maintained in violation of any of the provisions of

sections 4737.05 to 4737.12, inclusive, or the Revised Code, he may apply . .

a court of competent jurisdiction, alleging the violation complained " of and
praying for an injunction or other proper relief. Insuch a case the court may order
such junk yard abated as a nuisance or make such other order as may be proper.

OR.C. §4737.11. -
As such, this Court is clearly authorized to order the abatement of the nuisance on

‘the plaintiff’s property and the permanent ehjoinment of the plaintiff from further violating the

Liberty Township Zoning Regulations governing the property at 9410 County Road -84, Liberty

R 7%~ I
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v, Libert Township Board ofyTﬁl‘stee’s: Case No. 2002-CV-29 » éage 20
Township, Hancock County, Ohio. s accordingly 'ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED that the defendant is eﬁtitied to judgment againstthe_ plaintiff on the allegations of
its counterclaim and thaf the plaintiff shail’ have all salvage and/or Jjunk and/or second-hand
vehicles and materials;; and any dther items associated with the operation.of a junk yard, salvage
busin¢ss, or second-hand car sales, including the recently constructed metal fence located in
proximity to the south property line, completely removed andi cleared from the property at 9410 ’
County Road 84, Liberty ToWnship, Hanéock County, Ohio, on or before November 8,2002. In
addition, this cause is assigned for an additional hearing on Névember 20,2002 at 8:30 AM. as
to‘cornpliance with the 6rdef outlined above. :

The costs.of this action are assessed against Plaintiff Loy..

All until further order of the Court,

JOSEPH H. NIEMEYER, JUDGE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- A
The undersigned does hereby certify that on the ,7‘} day of October, 2002, a
time-stamped copy of the foregoing was delivered to the following by ordinary U.S. Mail.
K.C. Collette o ‘
222 Broadway
Findlay, Ohio 45840

Samuel B. Morrison, Esq.
3425 Executive Parkway
Suite 206

‘Toledo, OH 43606

;@au& Durpy,

Carol Burgess; Judicial Assistant
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